California 2021 Recall Election

Sample 1,618 California Likely Voters
Conducted August 27-September 1, 2021
Margin of Error  +2.9%

1. Would you say things in this country today are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... 38%
Off onthe wrong track ... ..o 51%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

2. And, specifically in California, would you say things in this state are...

Generally headed in the right direction ... ... s 46%
Off onthe WroNg track ... ..o e 47%
Ot SUNE e e 7%

3. What do you think is the most important problem facing California today?

GOV D e 22%
7 ¢ 1= 8%
PUDIIC Safety ..o 4%
PUblic EQUCAtioN ... e 3%
HOM B S SN eSS .ottt e e e e 16%
Affordable HOoUSING ... 19%
Climate Change . ... e 19%
= 0= 11%

4. Were you born in California?
(. 57%

5. Have you given any consideration recently to moving out of California?

Yes, am giving serious consideration to moving out of California ......................... 21%
Yes, am giving some consideration to moving out of California ........................... 21%
No, but am considering moving to another location within California ..................... 10%
NO, am not CONSIAEIING @ MOVE .. ... e 48%

6. Have you received a ballot in the mail to vote in the California Gubernatorial Recall Election to be held on
September 14, 20217

R (== 100%
N O o i 0%
N Ot QUM e e e e e e e 0%
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7. Have you returned your ballot?
Asked of those who have received a ballot

YOS e e e 58%
Not yet, but plan t0 ... . 42%
No, will not be voting in this election ...... ... . i 0%
N O SUNE o e e 0%

8. How likely are you to vote in the Gubernatorial Recall Election on September 14?
Asked of those who have not returned or received a ballot

Will definitely VOte ... o 100%
Probably Will VOte ... o e 0%
Equal chance of voting and not voting ... oo 0%
Probably will not vote ... ... 0%
Definitely Will N0t VOte .. .o 0%

9. Shall GAVIN NEWSOM be recalled (removed) from the office of Governor?

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

(== 43%

10. Candidates to succeed GAVIN NEWSOM as Governor if he is recalled: Vote for One

Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

NONE o e 39%
LARRY A, ELDER . e 24%
KEVIN PAFF R AT H e 7%
KEVIN L. FAULCONER .. e 5%
JOHN COX i e e e e e e 3%
KEVIN KILEY e e 2%
JACQUELINE MCGOWAN L.ttt e e e e e e 2%
BRANDON M. ROS S .. e e 1%
DANIE L W AT TS e e e e e e 1%
ANGELYNE o e 1%
JOEL VENT RES C A o e e e 1%
JOHN R, DRAKE o e e 1%
DENVER STONER . 1%
PATRICK KILPATRICK e e e 1%
CAITLYN JENNER .. e 1%
MICHAEL LOEBS .. e e e e e 1%
DOUG O E i e e e 1%
DAN KAPEL OV T Z e e e 1%
ARMANDO 'MANDQO’ PEREZ-SERRATO ... it 1%
ANTHONY TRIMINO oo e e e 1%
JEFF HEWIT T e e e e 1%
DAVID MOORE ...ttt 1%
HOLLY L. BAADE ..ottt e e e e e 1%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

DAVID LOZAN O ..o et e e e e 0%
HEATHER COLLINS ..ot 0%
ROBERT C. NEWMAN 11 e et 0%
TED GAINES L e 0%
STEVE CHAVEZ LODGE ... . 0%
DENNIS RICHTER .o 0%
DIEGO MARTINEZ .. e e e 0%
SAM L. GALLUGC G .o e e e e 0%
JOE M. SYMMON e e e 0%
RHONDA FURIN o 0%
JENNY RAE LE ROUX oot et e e e 0%
SARAH STEPHENS . e 0%
DAVID HILLBERG ...ttt ettt e 0%
KEVIN K. K AUL e e e e 0%
JAMES G HANINK e e e 0%
AD AM PAPAG AN o e 0%
JEREMIAH JEREMY’ MARCINIAK . e 0%
DENIS LUCEY e e e e 0%
CHAUNGCEY "SLIM KILLENS e 0%
NICKOLAS WIL D S AR ettt e 0%
MAUJOR SINGH e e e 0%
LEO Q. ZACKY 0%
DAVID ALEXANDER BRAMANTE ... e 0%
DANIEL MERCURI o 0%

11. How sure are you about each of your votes on the ballot?
Asked of those who are likely to vote but have not already mailed in their ballot

Could
Definitely Probably easily
will vote will vote change my
that way that way mind
Certainty - Recall Vote 93% 5% 2%
Certainty - Replacement Vote 57% 25% 19%

12. Has anyone contacted you and urged you to vote one way or the other in the Gubernatorial Recall Election?
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

D (= 30%
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13. Did the person or persons contacting you urge you to vote for or against recalling Gavin Newsom?
Asked of those contacted about the recall election

For recalling NeWsSOmM ... e 4%
Against recalling NEeWSOM ... ... e e e 20%
Was contacted by both sides ... e 7%
NOt CONtACTEd ... 70%

14. How likely do you think it is that a majority of voters will vote to recall Newsom and he will be replaced as
Governor?
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

VY eIy o 15%
Somewhat Kely ... e 13%
B50:50 ChanCe ... e 32%
Somewhat UNlIKEly .. ..o 20%
VErY UNIKEIY o e e 12%
DO T KNOW o e 8%

15. Which replacement candidate do you think will get the most votes in the second question on the ballot?
Please give us your best guess.
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Larry A, Elder . 50%
NODOAY ..ttt e e 15%
JONN COX o 7%
Kevin L. FaulConer ... e 5%
Kevin Paffrath ... 3%
CaltlyN JENNEr 2%
ANGIY e e 1%
Jacquelineg MCGOWAN . ... u e e 1%
Armando "Mando" Perez-Serrato ...t 1%
DOUG O8E ittt  ee 1%
KeVIN KLY .o e e 1%
Patrick KilpatriCK . ... e 1%
Ted GaINES .ottt e 1%
Jeff HeWitt .. e 1%
Holly L. Baade . ... e e e e 1%
Brandon M. ROSS ...ttt e 1%
DNV SHONEr ..t 1%
Daniel Watls ... i 1%
DaVvid LOZan0 ... e 1%
Chauncey "Slim" Killens .. ... e 1%
Diego Martinez ... e 0%
DaVvid MO0 .t e 0%
Robert C. Newman [l ... e e e 0%
Adam Papagan ... e 0%
ANthony THMINO . e e 0%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

M Or SINGN o 0%
JONN R. DraKe o e 0%
Kevin K. KaUl . 0%
Sarah S EPNENS . 0%
JOBI VBNIrESCa .ot 0%
DENNis RICh el .o e 0%
Steve Chavez LoAge .. ...oeiii e e 0%
Sam L. GalluCCi . e e 0%
David Alexander Bramante ........ ...t e 0%
Jeremiah "deremy" Marciniak ........ ... i 0%
DENIS LUCEY ottt e 0%
Daniel MerCUI ... e e e e e 0%
Nickolas Wildstar . ... e e 0%
James G Hanink ... e e 0%
Jenny Rae Le ROUX ... e e 0%
Michael LOBDS ...t e e e 0%
David HillDerg ...t 0%
Dan Kapelovitz ... 0%
Heather Collins . ... .o e e e 0%
RNoNnda FUMN o e 0%
LE0 S. ZaCKY .o e 0%
JOE M. SYMMON 0%

16. How well do you understand how the recall and replacement votes work?
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Understand very Well ... 55%
Understand SOMIE ...ttt e 30%
Understand a little . ... o e e 13%
NOt At all .o 2%

17. Do you think it was a good or bad idea to hold the recall election?
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

(€ ToToTo T == 38%
Bad i0Ba ..o 56%
Ot UM .ot e e e e e 6%

18. Here are some changes that have been proposed to the Recall process. Please tell us whether you favor or
oppose each of these proposals:
Asked of likely voters or those who have already mailed in their ballots

Favor Oppose Not sure

Raise the number of signatures required to trigger an election
(currently 12% of the past gubernatorial election) 54% 33% 13%

continued on the next page . ..
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continued from previous page

Require specific reasons on the ballot as to why a governor

should be recalled 63% 24% 13%
Limit recall special elections to the first half of a governor’s

four-year term 33% 41% 26%
Allow the governor to run as one of the recall candidates 48% 37% 15%
Increase filing requirements (currently $4,000 and 100

signatures for each candidate) 52% 27% 21%

19. How good a job has Gavin Newsom done as Governor in handling the following things?

Excellent Good Fair Poor Not sure
COoVvID 27% 28% 14% 30% 1%
Homelessness 6% 14% 29% 46% 4%
Reopening of schools 15% 32% 18% 32% 3%
Crime 8% 26% 23% 36% 7%
Government spending 18% 25% 15% 35% 6%

20. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Gavin Newsom is doing as Governor?

S ONGlY AP0V .t e 26%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..ot 27%
Neither approve Nor diSAPPIOVE .. ... e ittt e e 8%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt 7%
SHONGIlY AISAPPIOVE ..ttt 31%
Ot SUNE e e e 1%

21. Would you say Gavin Newsom is...

Very [Deral . e 35%
Liberal .o e 35%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 21%
CONSEIVAtIVE .. it 3%
VBIY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt ettt et e e 1%
Nt SUIE oo e e e e 6%

A O o e aaa 26%
SO o 29%
NOt MUCKH L e e 14%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e i 3%
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23. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Gavin Newsom as a person?

LiKE @ 10t o e, 18%
Like somewhat ... e 22%
Neither like Nor disliKe . ... e e e 27%
Dislike SOMEWhat . ... e 10%
DisSlKe @ 10t . e 19%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 5%

24. Do you think Gavin Newsom is honest and trustworthy?

Very MONESt 15%
Mostly honest and trustworthy .. ... . 36%
Somewhat dishonest ... ... s 15%
Very diShONESt .. 27%
Nt SUIE e 7%

25. Do you think Gavin Newsom ...

Says what he believes . ... 42%
Says what he thinks people wantto hear ........ ... ... i 46%
N Ot SUNE . e 11%

26. Click on the candidate you prefer.
GaVin NEWSOM e e e 61%
Larry A, Elder o 39%

27. Click on the candidate you prefer.
GaVIN N WSO i it e e e e e e 68%
Gty N JENNET e 32%

28. Click on the candidate you prefer.
GaVIN NBW SO .ottt e e e 63%
JONN C0X ot 37%

29. Click on the candidate you prefer.
GaVIN N WSO ittt e e et e e e e e e 60%
Kevin Paffrath ... 40%

30. Click on the candidate you prefer.
GaVIN N WSO ittt e et e e e e e e 61%
KeVIN FaUICONEr .o e e e e e 39%
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31. Do you favor or oppose abolishing the death penalty in California?

7= 1Y/ o 41%
1o o =7 40%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 19%

32. Which comes closest to your position on abortion? Do you think abortion should be...

Legal in @ll CaSES .....iiiii i 36%
Legal in MOSE CASES ... 35%
Mlegal iNn MOSE CASES ...ttt e e e 20%
lllegalin all cases ... ..o 9%

33. Do you favor or oppose providing a way for illegal immigrants currently in the country to gain legal citizenship
if they pass background checks, pay fines, and have jobs?

FaVOr oo e 66%
L7 o] o0 1= 22%
Ot SUNE ettt et e e e e 11%

34. In general, do you feel the laws covering the sale of handguns should be made more strict than they are
now?

Make gun laws more striCt . ... . i 59%
NO ChaNGE . 22%
Make gun laws [eSS StriCt ... . .o 15%
N o) =11 4%

35. In your view, how serious a problem is climate change?

VY SBIIOUS .ttt ettt et e 59%
SomMEWhat SEIHOUS ... i 15%
I o) (oY J ==Y [ T L 11%
NOt @ Problem . 12%
N o) T 3%

36. Currently, California’s top marginal income tax rate is 13.3%. Would you favor adding three new surcharges
on seven-figure earners? This proposal would add a 1% surcharge to gross income of more than $1 million, 3%
on income over $2 million and 3.5% on income above $5 million.

7= Yo ) 56%
L o] oo TP 28%
Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e 16%

37. Should the state of California require all school children to be vaccinated?

R (= 63%
N O e 27%
Ot SUNE ittt e e e e e 10%
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38. Do you think the 2020 Presidential election was stolen from Donald Trump?

(== 22%
N O ot e 69%
N Ot QUM e e e e e s 8%

39. How did you vote in the 2020 U.S. Presidential Election?

JOB BIOEN o 59%
DoNald TrUMID e 30%
SOMEBONE IS ..ttt 5%
I did not vote for president in 2020 .........o. i e 6%

40. Overall, do you approve or disapprove of the job Joe Biden is doing as President?

S ONGlY AP0V .t 29%
SOMEWNAL BPPIOVE ..ttt e 27%
Neither approve NOr diSapPPIOVE .. ..ottt et aeens 7%
SomeWhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt et e 6%
StroNgly diSaPPIOVE ..t e 31%
N O SUNE e 1%

41. Would you say Joe Biden is...

Very [Deral .o 27%
LiDeral . 27%
1Y/ To o =T = | (= 38%
CONS IV ALIVE .ttt e e s 4%
VErY CONSEIVALIVE ...ttt et ettt e e 2%
N0 =T U 4%

42. How much do you think Joe Biden cares about the needs and problems of people like you?

A Ot e 36%
SOOI i 25%
NOt MUCKH L e e 11%
Doesn'tcare at all ... e 27%
N Ot QU ottt e e e e e e e e e i 1%

43. Regardless of whether you agree with him, do you like or dislike Joe Biden as a person?

LiKE @ 10t oo e e 34%
Like somewhat ... e 22%
Neither like nor disliKe ... e e et et 16%
Dislike sOmMeWhat . ... . e 7%
DisSlKe @ 10t .o 19%

N Ot SUIE .ottt e e 2%
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44. Do you think Joe Biden is honest and trustworthy, or not?

VY NONEST .
Mostly honest and trustworthy ...

Somewhat diShONESt ...t e

Very diShONESt .. e
N O SUNE ot e e

45. Do you think Joe Biden...
Says what he believes ...
Says what he thinks people wanttohear .......... ...
N O SUNE ottt e e e e

46. Are you...?

Ml o e e
FemMale .

47. Respondent age by category
UNEr B0 .ot e e

LA = A
BlaCK e

A AN o e

49. What is the highest level of education you have completed?
HS OF 888 oot e
SOME COlIBGE e e
CollegE grad ...t e
PO grad o e

50. Regardless of how you view yourself today, on your official voting registration, are you registered as a...?

DEMOC Al .ttt e e
REpUDIICAN .
INA/N P P e e
I o) T PP

10
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51. In general, how would you describe your own political viewpoint?

Very [Deral . 16%
I o= = 22%
1Y 0T [T == 32%
CONSEIVALIVE ..ttt ettt e 16%
VEry CONSEIVALIVE ... 11%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e e 2%

11



